trends may not apply in the future, for example, to reflect any one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as the

public perspective towards claiming, legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions, as well as internal factors such

as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures. The inherent uncertainties in estimating liabilities can arise from a

variety of factors such as the range and quality of data available, underlying assumptions made and random volatility in future

experience. The uncertainties involved in estimating liabilities are allowed for in the reserving process explicitly by adding in a

provision of risk margin for adverse deviation ("PRAD") for the best estimate of the cost of future claim payments.

The methodology used in deriving the ULAE is the same as last year. A loading is applied directly to the best estimates for loss and

allocated loss adjustment expense to provide for the ULAE.

176

33361-W

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

44. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(C) General Insurance (Contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

Impact on Impact on

Change in Impact on net profit before Impact on

General Insurance assumptions gross liabilities liabilities tax equity

- Malaysia and Brunei businesses RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2017

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 56,007   20,710   (20,710)   (15,740)

- 5% (56,007)   (20,710)   20,710   15,740

2016

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 74,463   23,706   (23,706)   (18,017)

- 5% (74,463)   (23,706)   23,706   18,017

Using the methods described above, the claims development is extrapolated for each accident year based on the observed

development in earlier years. In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made as projections are based on assumptions implicit in the

historical claims.

Illustrative results of sensitivity testing for the general insurance fund’s claims liabilities are set out below. The cumulative effect of all

possible factors that affect the assumptions in the projection would ultimately impact the claims liabilities and, consequently, the

observed net claims ratio for the financial year. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis has been performed based on reasonably

possible movements in the net claims ratio with all other assumptions or key factors held constant, showing the impact on gross and

net claim liabilities, profit before tax and equity.

177

33361-W

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

44. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(C) General Insurance (Contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (Contd.)

Impact on Impact on

Change in Impact on net profit before Impact on

assumptions gross liabilities liabilities tax equity

General Insurance - Singapore business RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2017

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 8,645   6,021   (6,021)   (4,996)

- 5% (8,645)   (6,021)   6,021   4,996

2016

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% 8,496   6,092   (6,092)   (5,057)

- 5% (8,496)   (6,092)   6,092   5,057

The method used and significant assumptions made for deriving sensitivity information did not change from the previous period.

(iv) Claims development table

The following tables show estimated incurred claims for the insurance subsidiary, including both claims notified and IBNR for each

successive accident year at the end of each reporting period, together with cumulative payments to date. The management of the

insurance subsidiary believes the estimate of total claims outstanding as at the financial year end are adequate. The insurance

subsidiary gives consideration to the probability and magnitude of future experience being more adverse than assumed and exercises

[…]

trends may not apply in the future, for example, to reflect one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as public

perspective towards claiming, legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions, as well as internal factors such as

portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures.

The inherent uncertainties in estimating liabilities can arise from a variety of factors such as the range and quality of data available,

underlying assumptions made and random volatility in future experience. The uncertainties involved in estimating liabilities are

explicitly allowed for in the reserving process by adding in a PRAD for the best estimate of the cost of future claim payments.

The methodology used in deriving the provision for expenses is consistent with prior year. Loadings are applied directly to the central

estimate of claim liabilities and the central estimate of URR and UCR to derive the expense liabilities.

188

33361-W

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

44. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(D) General Takaful fund (Contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analyses (Contd.)

Impact Impact on Impact on

% change in on gross net profit Impact on

Key assumptions liabilities  liabilities before tax equity
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2017

Incurred Claims Ratio +   5% 61,272   55,116   (55,116)   (41,888)

-   5% (61,272)   (55,116)   55,116   41,888

2016

Incurred Claims Ratio +   5% 59,005   54,259   (54,259)   (41,237)

-   5% (59,005)   (54,259)   54,259   41,237

Illustrative results of sensitivity analyses for the general takaful fund's claims liabilities are set out below. The cumulative effect of all

possible factors that affect the assumptions in the projection would ultimately impact the claims liabilities and, consequently, the

observed net claims ratio for the financial year. Therefore, the sensitivity analysis has been performed based on reasonably possible

movements in the net claims ratio with all other assumptions or key factors held constant, showing the impact on gross and net

claim liabilities, profit before tax and the participants' fund.

[…]

its exposure to foreign exchange risk arises principally with respect to Singapore

Dollar, Hong Kong Dollar, Brunei Dollar and US Dollar.

Interest rate/profit yield risks arise from exposures to interest/profit rate related

assets and liabilities. It is also known as asset-liability mismatch ("ALM") risk. It is

mainly driven by the volatility of future liability and asset cash flows. The quantum

is also proxied to the duration mismatch between the assets and the liabilities of

the Group.

Interest/profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a

financial instrument will not move in tandem with fair value of liabilities arising from

changes in interest/profit rates.

The Group measures and manages interest/profit rate risk mainly based on the

following three philosophies and principles.

Risk Management Department sets the limits for asset duration in line with

the Company's risk appetite;

220

33361-W

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

45. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTD.)

(iii) Market Risk (Contd.)

(b) Interest/Profit Rate Risk (Contd.)

Changes in Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on

variables profit before tax equity* profit before tax equity*

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

+100 basis points   (359,472)   (506,729)   (355,617)   (529,485)

 -100 basis points   359,472   506,729   355,617   529,485

*

(c) Equity Price Risk

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key

variables with all other variables held constant.

Impact on equity is after tax of 24% (2016: 24%) for Malaysia operations and

17% (2016: 17%) for Singapore operation.

20162017

The Group's equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial

liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, which

principally comprise all investment securities other than those held in the

investment-linked funds.

The Group's risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring